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Read this guide carefully before using your device.
All information labeled with * in this guide only refers to the WLAN + LTE model. 
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Reading first - regulatory information
Device models equipped with wireless communications comply with the radio 
frequency and safety standards of any country or region in which it has been 
approved for wireless use. In addition, if your product contains a telecom modem, 
it complies with the requirements for connection to the telephone network in your 
country.

Be sure to read the Regulatory Notice for your country or region before using 
the wireless devices contained in your device. To obtain a PDF version of the 
Regulatory Notice, go to https://support.lenovo.com.

Getting support
To get support on network services and billing, contact your wireless network 
operator. To learn how to use your device and view its technical specifications,  
go to https://support.lenovo.com.

Accessing your User Guide
Your User Guide contains detailed information about your device. To download 
the publications for your device, go to https://support.lenovo.com and follow the 
instructions on the screen.

Legal notices
Lenovo and the Lenovo logo are trademarks of Lenovo in the United States, other 
countries, or both.
Other company, product, or service names may be trademarks or service marks of 
others.
Manufactured under license from Dolby Laboratories. Dolby, Dolby Atmos, and the 
double-D symbol are trademarks of Dolby Laboratories.
LIMITED AND RESTRICTED RIGHTS NOTICE: If data or software is delivered 
pursuant a General Services Administration “GSA” contract, use, reproduction,  
or disclosure is subject to restrictions set forth in Contract No. GS-35F-05925.

English
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Device overview

Model Version

Lenovo TB-8505XC WLAN + LTE

1 Volume bottons 2 Power button 3 Microphones

4 Speakers 5 Micro USB connector 6 Touch screen

7 Smart connector 8 Card tray 9 Headset connector

10 Proximity sensor 11 Front camera 12 Rear camera

•	 The WLAN version does not have a Nano-SIM card tray.

•	 �All pictures and illustrations in this document are for your reference only and
may differ from the final product.
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Charging your device
Connect your device to a power outlet using the USB cable and power 
adapter provided.

Preparing your device

Place your tablet in the dock. Connect your smart dock to a power outlet 
using the USB cable and power adapter provided.
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Preparing your device

Installing cards
Install the cards as shown in the figure.

Turning on
Press and hold the Power button until the Lenovo logo appears.

•	 Power off the device before inserting or removing a card.
•	 �Note that the WLAN version does not have a Nano-SIM card tray.

*
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The Google Assistant requires an internet connection and may not be 
available in all countries and languages.

•	 �For more information about the Google Assistant including supported
languages and changing or adding languages, go to 
http://support.google.com/assistant/answer/7394513

•	 �You also can go to https://support.lenovo.com for the current list of 
languages that Ambient Mode supports.

Google Assistant on Your Tablet
Lenovo Smart Tab M8 includes Google Assistant integration for supported 
languages.

Setting up Google Assistant
To open the Google Assistant, touch and hold the Home button, tap “GET 
STARTED, and follow the on-screen prompts to set up the Google Assistant. 
Say “OK Google” and “Hey Google” when prompted to teach the Google 
Assistant to recognize your voice and complete the setup process.

Using Google Assistant
Lenovo Smart Tab M8 supports Google Voice Assistant recognition when 
the screen is on, allowing you access it from across the room. 

You can touch and hold the Home button or say “OK Google” or “Hey 
Google” to interact with the Google Assistant. Ask “What can you do?” to 
see what the Google Assistant can help you with.

Google Assistant’s Ambient Mode
Google Assistant’s Ambient Mode will turn your tablet into a digital photo 
frame. You can also easily control music and smart home devices by touch 
and voice command, and quickly access your most important updates while 
your tablet is charging via the charging cable or the smart charging station. 
Google will release more features for Ambient Mode in the future.

How to use Google Assistant’s Ambient Mode
You can enable/turn off Google Assistant’s Ambient Mode by going 
to Settings > Google > Search, Assistant & Voice > Google Assistant > 
Assistant > Assistant Devices (Tablet) > Personalization (Ambient Mode).
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Important safety and handling information
Plastic bag notice
Danger: Plastic bags can be dangerous. Keep plastic bags away from babies and 
children to avoid danger of suffocation.

Caution about high volume usage
Warning: Exposure to loud noise from any source for extended periods of time 
may affect your hearing. The louder the sound, the less time is required before your 
hearing could be affected. To protect your hearing:
•	 Limit the amount of time you use headsets or headphones at high volume.
•	 Avoid turning up the volume to block out noisy surroundings.
•	 Turn the volume down if you can’t hear people speaking near you.
If you experience hearing discomfort, including the sensation of pressure or fullness 
in your ears, ringing in your ears or muffled speech, you should stop listening to the 
device through your headset or headphones and have your hearing checked.

To prevent possible hearing damage, do not listen at high volume levels for long 
periods.

Safety instructions for parents and adult supervisors
Your mobile device is not a toy. As with all electrical products, precautions should 
be observed during handling and using of electrical products to reduce the risk of 
electric shock. If parents choose to allow children to use the device, they should 
caution his or her child about the potential hazard while using and handling the 
mobile device.
Parents should inspect the mobile device (including the ac power adapter and 
the small part, as applicable) periodically for damage. Routinely check this mobile 
device to ensure that the device is working properly and is safe for children to use.
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Internal rechargeable battery warning
Danger: Do not attempt to replace the internal rechargeable lithium ion battery. 
Replacing the original battery with an incompatible type may result in an increased 
risk of personal injury or property damage due to explosion, excessive heat, or other 
risks. Do not attempt to disassemble or modify the battery pack. Attempting to do 
so can cause a harmful explosion or battery fluid leakage.
When disposing of the battery, comply with all relevant local ordinances or 
regulations. Do not dispose the battery pack in municipal waste. Dispose used 
batteries according to the instructions.
The battery pack contains a small amount of harmful substances.
To avoid injury:
• Keep the battery pack away from open flames or other heat sources.
• Do not expose the battery pack to water, rain, or other corrosive liquids.
• Do not leave the battery in an environment with extremely high temperature.
• Avoid short-circuiting the battery pack.
• Keep the battery pack out of reach of small children and pets.
• �Do not leave the battery in an environment with extremely low air pressure. It may

result in an explosion or the leakage of flammable liquid or gas from the battery.
To extend battery life, we recommend charging the battery to at least 30% to 50% 
capacity each time, and recharging it every three months to prevent over discharge.
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Service and support information
The following information describes the technical support that is available for your 
product, during the warranty period or throughout the life of your product. Refer 
to the Lenovo Limited Warranty (LLW) for a full explanation of Lenovo warranty 
terms. See “Lenovo Limited Warranty notice” later in this document for details on 
accessing the full warranty.

Online technical support
Online technical support is available during the lifetime of a product at:  
https://support.lenovo.com

Telephone technical support
You can get help and information from the Customer Support Center by telephone. 
Before contacting a Lenovo technical support representative, please have the 
following information available: model and serial number, the exact wording of any 
error message, and a description of the problem.
Your technical support representative might want to walk you through the problem 
while you are at your device during the call.

Worldwide Lenovo Support telephone list
Important: Telephone numbers are subject to change without notice. The most 
up-to-date telephone list for the Customer Support Center is always available at: 
http://www.lenovo.com/support/phone
If the telephone number for your country or region is not listed, contact your 
Lenovo reseller or Lenovo marketing representative.
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Warranty information
Lenovo Limited Warranty notice
This product is covered by the terms of the LLW, version L505-0010-02 08/2011. 
Read the LLW at http://www.lenovo.com/warranty/llw_02. You can read the LLW 
in a number of languages from this Web site. If you cannot view the LLW from the 
Web site, contact your local Lenovo office or reseller to obtain a printed version of 
the LLW.

Warranty period and type of warranty service

Country or region Warranty period
Type of  
warranty service

United Kingdom, Israel, Australia,  
New Zealand

Parts and Labor - 1 year
Battery Pack - 1 year

3

Guatemala, Costa Rica, Venezuela, Peru, 
Uruguay, Ecuador, Colombia, Chile, 
Argentina, Indonesia, Vietnam, India, 
Malaysia, Thailand, Philippines, Singapore, 
Hong Kong, El Salvador, Taiwan,  
South Korea, Mexico, Russia, Ukraine, 
Egypt, Lebanon, Morocco, South Africa, 
Tunisia, Mauritius, Mozambique,  
United Arab Emirates, Jordan, Kenya, 
Nigeria, Uganda, Ghana, Oman,  
Tanzania, Namibia, Panama

Parts and Labor - 1 year
Battery Pack - 1 year

4

United States of America, Canada, Japan
Parts and Labor - 1 year
Battery Pack - 1 year

5

Brazil
Parts and Labor - 1 year
Battery Pack - 1 year

3,5

Spain, Switzerland, Portugal, Netherlands, 
Belgium, Sweden, Denmark, Norway, 
Finland, Estonia, Latvia, Lithuania, Iceland, 
France, Germany, Italy, Austria

Parts and Labor - 2 years
Battery Pack - 1 year

3

Czech Republic, Hungary, Romania, 
Bulgaria, Greece, Croatia, Slovenia, 
Slovakia, Cyprus, Poland

Parts and Labor - 2 years
Battery Pack - 1 year

5
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* Excludes some components. 90-day limited warranty for power adapters,
keyboards, plastics, and hinges.

Type of warranty service
1.	 Customer Replaceable Unit (“CRU”) Service
2.	 On-site Service
3.	 Courier or Depot Service
4.	 Customer Carry-In Service
5.	 Mail-in Service
6.	 Customer Two-Way Mail-in Service
7.	 Product Exchange Service
For a full explanation of the types of warranty service, refer to the full warranty.  
See “Lenovo Limited Warranty notice” for details on accessing the full warranty.
If you need support for this device, do not go back to your point of purchase.  
Please visit https://support.lenovo.com, where you will find answers to frequently 
asked questions, software updates and details on how to get in touch with us.

Country or region Warranty period
Type of 
warranty service

Turkey
Parts and Labor - 2 years
Battery Pack - 2 years

3,4

Saudi Arabia
Parts and Labor - 2 years
Battery Pack - 2 years

4

Serbia
Parts and Labor - 2 years
Battery Pack - 1 year

4
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Environmental, recycling, and disposal information
General recycling statement
Lenovo encourages owners of information technology (IT) equipment to 
responsibly recycle their equipment when it is no longer needed. Lenovo offers  
a variety of programs and services to assist equipment owners in recycling their  
IT products. For information on recycling Lenovo products, go to  
http://www.lenovo.com/recycling

Important battery and WEEE information

Recycling information for Japan
Recycling and disposal information for Japan is available at:  
http://www.lenovo.com/recycling/japan

Batteries and electrical and electronic equipment marked with the 
symbol of a crossed-out wheeled bin may not be disposed as unsorted 
municipal waste. Batteries and waste of electrical and electronic 
equipment (WEEE) shall be treated separately using the collection 
framework available to customers for the return, recycling, and 
treatment of batteries and WEEE. When possible, remove and isolate 
batteries from WEEE prior to placing WEEE in the waste collection 
stream. Batteries are to be collected separately using the framework 
available for the return, recycling, and treatment of batteries and 
accumulators.
Country-specific information is available at:  
http://www.lenovo.com/recycling
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Additional recycling statements
Additional information about recycling device components and batteries is in your 
User Guide. See “Accessing your User Guide” for details.

Battery recycling marks
Battery recycling information for Taiwan

Battery recycling information for the United States and Canada

Battery recycling information for the European Union

ENERGY STAR

Select models conform to ENERGY STAR requirements. Additional ENERGY 
STAR information is in the User Guide. Refer to “Accessing your User Guide” in this 
publication.
This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the 
following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and 
(2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference that 
may cause undesired operation.
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Restriction of Hazardous Substances Directive (RoHS)
Turkey
Lenovo products sold in Turkey, on or after June 1, 2009, meet the requirements of 
the former Republic of Turkey Restriction of Hazardous Substances legislation from 
30th of May 2008 and the Control of Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment 
Regulations from 22nd of May 2012 (“Turkey RoHS”).

Ukraine
Lenovo products sold in Ukraine, on or after January 1, 2011, meet the requirements 
of the Technical Directive on Restriction of Hazardous Substances in Electric 
and Electronic Equipment enforced by the Government, Decision No 1057 dated 
2008/12/03 (“Ukraine TR on RoHS”).

India
Lenovo products sold in India, on or after May 1, 2012, meet the requirements of the 
India E-waste (Management) Rules (“India RoHS”).

Vietnam
Lenovo products sold in Vietnam, on or after September 23, 2011, meet the 
requirements of the Vietnam Circular 30/2011/TT-BCT (“Vietnam RoHS”).

European Union
Lenovo Products meet the requirement of Directive 2011/65/EC on the restriction of 
the use of the certain hazardous substances in electrical and electronic equipment 
(“RoHS 2”). Lenovo products sold in the European Union, from the 21st July 2019, 
meet the requirement of Commission Delegated Directive (EU 2015/863) amending 
Directive 2011/65/EU. For more information about Lenovo progress on RoHS, go to: 
https://www.lenovo.com/us/en/social_responsibility/RoHS-Communication.pdf
Singapore
Lenovo products sold in Singapore, on or after June 1, 2017, meet the requirements 
of Government Gazette order No. S 263/2016 Restriction of Hazardous Substances 
in Electrical and Electronic Equipment in Singapore (“SG-RoHS”).



Lisez attentivement ce guide avant d'utiliser votre appareil.
Toutes les informations accompagnées du symbole * dans ce guide font 
uniquement référence au modèle WLAN + LTE. 
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À lire en premier - Informations relatives à la réglementation
Les modèles d'appareil équipés de systèmes de communication sans fil 
respectent les normes de fréquence radioélectrique et de sécurité de tous 
pays ou régions dans lesquels leur utilisation sans fil est autorisée. De plus, 
si votre produit est équipé d'un modem télécom, celui-ci est conforme aux 
exigences de connexion au réseau téléphonique de votre pays.
Lisez attentivement le document Notice relative à la réglementation 
spécifique à votre pays ou à votre région avant d'utiliser les périphériques 
sans fil fournis avec votre appareil. Pour obtenir une version PDF de la Notice 
relative à la réglementation, visitez le site https://support.lenovo.com.

Obtenir de l'aide
Pour obtenir des informations sur les services réseau et facturation, contactez 
votre opérateur de réseau sans fil. Pour apprendre à utiliser votre appareil et 
consulter ses caractéristiques techniques, rendez-vous sur le site  
https://support.lenovo.com

Accès au Guide d'utilisateur
Votre Guide d'utilisateur contient des informations détaillées concernant 
votre appareil. Pour télécharger les publications concernant votre appareil, 
consultez le site https://support.lenovo.com et suivez les instructions à l'écran.

Mentions légales
Lenovo et le logo Lenovo sont des marques commerciales de Lenovo aux 
États-Unis et/ou dans d'autres pays.
Les autres noms de sociétés, de produits ou de services peuvent être des 
marques commerciales ou des marques de service d'autres sociétés.
Fabriqué sous licence Dolby Laboratories. Dolby, Dolby Atmos et le symbole 
double D sont des marques déposées de Dolby Laboratories.
REMARQUE SUR LES DROITS LIMITÉS ET RESTREINTS : si les données 
ou les logiciels sont fournis conformément à un contrat « General Services 
Administration » (« GSA »), leurs utilisation, reproduction et divulgation sont 
soumises aux restrictions stipulées dans le contrat n° GS-35F-05925.

Français
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Présentation de l'appareil

Modèle Version

Lenovo TB-8505XC WLAN + LTE

1
Boutons de  
réglage du volume 2 Bouton marche/arrêt 3 Microphones

4 Haut-parleurs 5 Connecteur micro USB 6 Écran tactile

7 Smart Connector 8 Tiroir de la carte 9 Prise casque

10 Capteur de  
proximité 11 Caméra frontale 12 Caméra arrière

• La version WLAN ne comporte pas de logement pour cartes nano-SIM.

• �Toutes les images et les illustrations de ce document sont fournies à 
titre de référence uniquement et peuvent différer du produit final.

4

1 2 3

5

78 6

4

9

10

11

12
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Chargement de l'appareil
Branchez votre appareil à une prise de courant à l'aide du câble et de 
l'adaptateur d'alimentation USB fournis.

Préparer votre appareil

Placez votre tablette sur la station d'accueil. Branchez votre station 
d'accueil intelligente à une prise de courant à l'aide du câble et de 
l'adaptateur d'alimentation USB fournis.
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Préparer votre appareil

Installation des cartes
Installez les cartes comme indiqué sur la figure.

Mise sous tension
Maintenez le bouton marche/arrêt enfoncé jusqu'à ce que le logo 
Lenovo s'affiche.

• Éteignez l'appareil avant d'insérer ou de retirer une carte.
• �Notez que la version WLAN ne comporte pas d’emplacement 

pour carte Nano-SIM.

*
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L'Assistant Google nécessite une connexion Internet et peut ne pas 
être disponible dans tous les pays et dans toutes les langues.
• �Pour plus d'informations sur l'Assistant Google, y compris 

les langues prises en charge et sur la modification  
ou l'ajout de langues, consultez la page  
http://support.google.com/assistant/answer/7394513

•	 �Vous pouvez également vous rendre sur https://support.lenovo.com
pour obtenir la liste actuelle des langues prises en charge par le mode 
Ambiant.

Assistant Google sur votre tablette
Lenovo Smart Tab M8 inclut l'intégration de l'Assistant Google pour les 
langues prises en charge.

Configuration de l'Assistant Google
Pour ouvrir l'Assistant Google, maintenez le bouton Accueil enfoncé, 
appuyez sur « COMMENCER » et suivez les instructions à l'écran pour 
configurer l'Assistant Google. Dites « OK Google » et « Hey Google » 
lorsque vous êtes invité à apprendre à l'Assistant Google à reconnaître 
votre voix et à terminer le processus de configuration.

Utilisation de l'Assistant Google
Lenovo Smart Tab M8 prend en charge la reconnaissance vocale dans 
l'Assistant Google lorsque l'écran est allumé, ce qui vous permet d'y 
accéder depuis n'importe où dans la pièce. 
Vous pouvez maintenir le bouton Accueil appuyé ou dire  
« OK Google » ou « Hey Google » pour interagir avec l'Assistant 
Google. Demandez « What can you do? » pour découvrir en quoi 
l'Assistant Google peut vous aider.

Mode ambiant de l'Assistant Google
Le mode ambiant de l'Assistant Google transforme votre tablette en 
cadre photo numérique. Vous pouvez aisément contrôler vos appareils 
musicaux et de maison connectée par le biais de commandes tactiles 
et vocales, ainsi qu'accéder rapidement à vos nouveautés les plus 
importantes pendant que votre tablette se recharge par le biais du 
câble de chargement ou de la station de recharge intelligente. Google 
publiera plus de fonctionnalités pour le mode Ambiant au fil du temps.

Comment utiliser le mode Ambiant de l'Assistant Google
Vous pouvez activer/éteindre le mode ambiant de l'Assistant Google 
en accédant à Paramètres > Google > Recherche, Assistant et 
commandes vocales > Assistant Google > Assistant > Appareils 
utilisés (tablette) > Personnalisation (mode Ambiant).
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Consignes de sécurité et de manipulation 
importantes
Consigne relative aux sacs plastiques
Danger : les sacs plastiques peuvent être dangereux. Tenez-les à l'écart des 
nouveau-nés et des enfants afin d'éviter tout risque de suffocation.

Mise en garde contre une utilisation à un volume élevé
Avertissement : l'exposition à un niveau sonore élevé, peu importe la source, 
pendant des périodes prolongées peut affecter l'audition. Plus le son est fort, 
plus vite votre audition en sera affectée. Pour protéger votre ouïe :
•	 Limitez le temps d'utilisation de casques ou d'écouteurs à un volume élevé.
• Évitez d'augmenter le volume pour couvrir des bruits de fond.
• �Baissez le volume si vous ne pouvez pas entendre les personnes autour 

de vous.
Si vous ressentez une gêne auditive, notamment une sensation de pression 
ou de plénitude, de sifflement dans les oreilles ou de paroles étouffées, vous 
devriez arrêter d'utiliser vos écouteurs ou votre casque et faire contrôler 
votre audition.

Pour éviter toute lésion auditive, n'utilisez pas les écouteurs ou le casque 
d'écoute à des volumes sonores élevés pendant de longues périodes.

Consignes de sécurité pour les parents et les superviseurs 
adultes 
Votre appareil mobile n'est pas un jouet. Comme pour tout appareil 
électrique, des précautions doivent être prises pendant la manipulation et 
l'utilisation de produits électriques afin de réduire le risque d'électrocution. 
Si les parents choisissent d'autoriser les enfants à utiliser l'appareil, ils 
doivent avertir leur enfant du danger potentiel lors de l'utilisation et de la 
manipulation de l'appareil mobile.
Les parents doivent inspecter régulièrement l'appareil mobile (y compris 
l'adaptateur secteur et les pièces de petites dimensions, le cas échéant) à la 
recherche d'éventuels dommages. Vérifiez régulièrement cet appareil mobile 
pour vous assurer qu'il fonctionne correctement et que des enfants peuvent 
l'utiliser en toute sécurité.
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Avertissement au sujet de la batterie interne rechargeable
Danger : ne tentez pas de remplacer la batterie interne au lithium-ion 
rechargeable. Remplacer la batterie d'origine par une batterie d'un type 
incompatible peut provoquer une explosion, une surchauffe ou d'autres 
risques entraînant un risque accru de blessures corporelles ou de dégâts 
matériels. Ne tentez pas de démonter ni de modifier le bloc de batterie. Une 
telle tentative s'accompagne d'un risque d'explosion dangereuse ou d'une 
fuite du liquide de la batterie.
Lors de la mise au rebut de la batterie, veuillez vous conformer aux décrets 
ou règlements locaux en vigueur. Ne jetez pas le bloc de batterie avec les 
déchets municipaux. Mettez les batteries usagées au rebut conformément 
aux instructions.
Le bloc de batterie comprend une quantité minime de substances 
dangereuses.
Pour éviter toute blessure :
• �Gardez le bloc de batterie à l'écart de flammes nues ou de toute autre 

source de chaleur.
• �N'exposez pas le bloc de batterie à l'eau, la pluie ou tout autre liquide 

corrosif.
• �Ne laissez pas la batterie dans un environnement à température 

extrêmement élevée.
• Évitez de court-circuiter le bloc de batterie.
• �Gardez le bloc de batterie hors de portée des enfants en bas âge et des 

animaux domestiques.
• �Ne laissez pas la batterie dans un environnement à pression d'air 

extrêmement faible. Cela pourrait entraîner une explosion ou une fuite d'un 
liquide ou d'un gaz inflammable.

Pour prolonger la durée de vie de la batterie, il est recommandé de charger 
systématiquement la batterie à un niveau minimal de 30 à 50 % et de la 
recharger tous les trois mois afin d'empêcher toute décharge excessive.
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Informations concernant les services et 
l'assistance technique
Les informations ci-après décrivent l'assistance technique disponible pour 
votre produit, pendant la période de garantie ou pendant toute la durée de 
vie du produit. Pour plus de détails sur les dispositions de votre garantie, 
consultez la Garantie limitée Lenovo. Voir « Notification de Garantie Limitée 
Lenovo » plus loin dans ce document pour plus d'informations sur l'accès à la 
garantie complète.

Assistance technique en ligne
Une assistance technique en ligne est disponible pendant toute la durée de 
vie du produit sur le site https://support.lenovo.com.

Assistance technique par téléphone
Vous pouvez obtenir de l'aide et des informations en appelant le service 
après-vente. Avant de contacter l'assistance technique Lenovo, munissez-
vous des informations suivantes : modèle et numéro de série, formulation 
exacte des éventuels messages d'erreur et une description de l'incident 
survenu.
Votre interlocuteur vous demandera peut-être de reproduire l'incident sur 
votre appareil au cours de l'appel.

Numéros de téléphone de l'assistance Lenovo pour le 
monde entier
Important : les numéros de téléphone sont susceptibles d'être modifiés sans 
préavis. Vous pouvez consulter la liste actualisée des numéros de téléphone 
du service après-vente sur le site http://www.lenovo.com/support/phone.
Si le numéro de téléphone relatif à votre pays ou région n'est pas indiqué, 
prenez contact avec votre revendeur ou partenaire commercial Lenovo.
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Informations relatives à la garantie
Notification de Garantie limitée Lenovo
Ce produit est couvert par les termes de la Garantie limitée Lenovo, version 
L505-0010-02 08/2011. Les conditions de la Garantie limitée Lenovo sont 
disponibles à l'adresse http://www.lenovo.com/warranty/llw_02. La Garantie 
limitée Lenovo est disponible dans différentes langues sur ce site Web. 
Si vous ne pouvez pas afficher la Garantie limitée Lenovo sur le site Web, 
contactez une agence ou un revendeur Lenovo près de chez vous pour en 
obtenir une version imprimée.

Période de garantie et type de service prévus par la garantie

Pays ou région Période de garantie
Type de service 
de garantie

Royaume-Uni, Israël, Australie, 
Nouvelle-Zélande

Pièces et main-d'œuvre - 1 an
Bloc de batteries - 1 an

3

Guatemala, Costa Rica, Venezuela, 
Pérou, Uruguay, Équateur, 
Colombie, Chili, Argentine, 
Indonésie, Vietnam, Inde, Malaisie, 
Thaïlande, Philippines, Singapour, 
Hong Kong, El Salvador, Taïwan, 
Corée du Sud, Mexique, Russie, 
Ukraine, Égypte, Liban, Maroc, 
Afrique du Sud, Tunisie, Maurice, 
Mozambique, Émirats arabes unis, 
Jordanie, Kenya, Nigeria, Ouganda, 
Ghana, Oman, Tanzanie, Namibie, 
Panama

Pièces et main-d'œuvre - 1 an
Bloc de batteries - 1 an

4

États-Unis d'AmériqueCanada, 
Japon

Pièces et main-d'œuvre - 1 an
Bloc de batteries - 1 an

5

Brésil
Pièces et main-d'œuvre - 1 an
Bloc de batteries - 1 an

3,5

Espagne, Suisse, Portugal,  
Pays-Bas, Belgique, Suède, 
Danemark, Norvège, Finlande, 
Estonie, Lettonie, Lituanie, Islande, 
France, Allemagne, Italie, Autriche

Pièces et main-d'œuvre - 2 ans
Bloc de batteries - 1 an

3
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* Exclut certains composants. Garantie limitée de 90 jours sur les adaptateurs, 
claviers, pièces en plastique et charnières.

Type de service de garantie
1.	 Service d'unité remplaçable par l'utilisateur (« CRU »)
2.	 Service sur site
3.	 Service de collecte ou de dépôt
4.	 Service d'expédition/retrait par le client
5.	 Service par courrier
6.	 Service client par courrier (expédition et retour)
7. Service de remplacement du produit
Pour plus d'informations sur les différents types de services prévus par la 
garantie, reportez-vous à la garantie complète. Voir « Notification de Garantie 
limitée Lenovo » pour plus d'informations sur l'accès à la garantie complète.
Si vous avez besoin d'assistance pour cet appareil, ne vous adressez pas à 
votre point de vente. Rendez-vous sur https://support.lenovo.com. Ce site 
contient des réponses aux questions fréquemment posées, des mises à jour 
logicielles et les coordonnées des interlocuteurs et services à contacter.

Pays ou région Période de garantie
Type de service 
de garantie

République tchèque, Hongrie, 
Roumanie, Bulgarie, Grèce, 
Croatie, Slovénie, Slovaquie, 
Chypre, Pologne

Pièces et main-d'œuvre - 2 ans
Bloc de batteries - 1 an

5

Turquie
Pièces et main-d'œuvre - 2 ans
Bloc de batteries - 2 ans

3,4

Arabie saoudite
Pièces et main-d'œuvre - 2 ans
Bloc de batteries - 2 ans

4

Serbie
Pièces et main-d'œuvre - 2 ans
Bloc de batteries - 1 an

4
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Informations relatives à l'environnement, 
au recyclage et à la mise au rebut
Consigne de recyclage Lenovo
Lenovo encourage les propriétaires de matériel informatique à recycler leur 
produit dès lors que celui-ci n'est plus utilisé. Lenovo propose une gamme de 
programmes et de services permettant de recycler le matériel informatique. 
Pour plus d'informations sur le recyclage des produits Lenovo, consultez la 
page http://www.lenovo.com/recycling. 

Informations importantes concernant la batterie et la 
directive DEEE

Informations sur le recyclage pour le Japon
Les informations sur le recyclage et la mise au rebut des produits  
pour le Japon sont disponibles à l'adresse suivante :  
http://www.lenovo.com/recycling/japan

Les équipements électriques et électroniques agrémentés d'un 
symbole représentant une poubelle à roulettes barrée d'une 
croix ne doivent pas être jetés avec les déchets municipaux non 
triés. Les batteries et les déchets d'équipements électriques 
et électroniques (DEEE) doivent être traités séparément dans 
l'infrastructure de collecte mise à la disposition des clients pour 
le retour, le recyclage et le traitement des batteries et des DEEE. 
Dans la mesure du possible, retirez et isolez les batteries des 
déchets d'équipements électriques et électroniques (DEEE) 
avant de mettre ces derniers au rebut. Les batteries doivent être 
collectées séparément par le biais de l'infrastructure disponible 
pour la collecte, le recyclage et le traitement des batteries et des 
accumulateurs usagés.
Des informations spécifiques à chaque pays sont disponibles à 
l'adresse suivante : http://www.lenovo.com/recycling.



25

Déclarations complémentaires relatives au recyclage
Des informations complémentaires sur le recyclage des composants de 
l'appareil et des batteries sont disponibles dans le Guide d'utilisateur. 
Consultez la rubrique « Accès au Guide d'utilisateur » pour plus 
d'informations.

Logos pour le recyclage des batteries
Informations sur le recyclage des batteries pour Taïwan

Informations sur le recyclage des batteries pour les États-Unis et le Canada

Informations sur le recyclage des batteries pour l'Union européenne
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Directive européenne RoHS (Restriction of Hazardous Substances)
Turquie
Les produits de Lenovo distribués en Turquie à compter du 1er juin 2009 (compris) 
respectent les exigences de la législation Limitation de l'utilisation des substances 
dangereuses du 30 mai 2008 et des réglementations sur le contrôle des déchets 
d'équipements électriques et électroniques du 22 mai 2012 (« RoHS turque »).
Ukraine
Les produits de Lenovo distribués en Ukraine à compter du 1er juin 2011 
(compris) respectent les exigences de la directive technique sur la limitation 
de l'utilisation des substances dangereuses dans les équipements électriques 
et électroniques, appliquée par le gouvernement, décision num. 1057 du 
03/12/2008 (« TR ukrainienne sur la RoHS »).
Inde
Les produits Lenovo distribués en Inde à compter du mardi 1er mai 2012 
respectent les exigences des règles de gestion des déchets électroniques en 
Inde (« RoHS indienne »).
Vietnam
Les produits Lenovo distribués au Vietnam à compter du 23 septembre 2011 
respectent les exigences de la circulaire 30/2011/TT-BCT (« Vietnam RoHS ») 
du Vietnam.
Union européenne
Les produits Lenovo répondent aux exigences énoncées dans la directive 
2011/65/UE relative à la limitation de l'utilisation de certaines substances 
dangereuses dans les équipements électriques et électroniques (« RoHS 2 »). 
Les produits de Lenovo vendus dans l'Union européenne à partir du 
21 juillet 2019, répondent aux exigences de la Directive déléguée de la 
Commission (EU 2015/863), modifiant la Directive 2011/65/EU. Pour obtenir 
plus d'informations sur l'avancée de Lenovo concernant la directive RoHS, 
veuillez consulter le document :  
https://www.lenovo.com/us/en/social_responsibility/RoHS-Communication.pdf
Singapour
Les produits Lenovo commercialisés à Singapour à compter du 1er juin 2017 
respectent les exigences de l'ordonnance du journal du gouvernement 
no S 263/2016 Limitation de l'utilisation des substances dangereuses dans les 
équipements électriques et électroniques à Singapour (« SG-RoHS »).



Lea esta guía cuidadosamente antes de utilizar su dispositivo.
Toda la información etiquetada con * en esta guía solo se refiere  
al modelo WLAN + LTE. 

27

Leer primero: información normativa
Los modelos de dispositivos equipados con comunicaciones inalámbricas 
cumplen con los estándares de frecuencia de radio y de seguridad de 
cualquier país o región en el cual han sido aprobados para su uso inalámbrico. 
Además, si su producto tiene un módem de telecomunicación, este cumple 
con los requerimientos de conexión a la red telefónica de su país.

Asegúrese de leer el Aviso normativo para su país o región antes de utilizar 
los dispositivos inalámbricos que contiene su dispositivo. Para obtener una 
versión en PDF del Aviso normativo, vaya a https://support.lenovo.com.

Obtener soporte
Para obtener soporte con respecto a los servicios de red y facturación, 
comuníquese con su operador de red inalámbrica. Para obtener información 
acerca de cómo utilizar su dispositivo y ver sus especificaciones técnicas, 
ingrese en https://support.lenovo.com.

Acceso a la Guía del usuario
Su guía del usuario contiene información detallada sobre el dispositivo. Para 
descargar las publicaciones del dispositivo, vaya a https://support.lenovo.com 
y siga las instrucciones en pantalla.

Avisos legales
Lenovo y el logotipo de Lenovo son marcas comerciales de Lenovo en los 
Estados Unidos, en otros países o en ambos.
Otros nombres de empresas, productos o servicios pueden ser marcas 
comerciales o de servicio de terceros.
Fabricado bajo licencia de Dolby Laboratories. Dolby, Dolby Atmos y el 
símbolo de la doble D son marcas registradas de Dolby Laboratories.
AVISO SOBRE DERECHOS LIMITADOS Y RESTRINGIDOS: si se entregan 
datos o software en conformidad con un contrato de administración general 
de servicios (General Services Administration, GSA), el uso, la reproducción  
o la divulgación están sujetos a las restricciones enumeradas en el 
Contrato N.º GS-35F-05925.

Español
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Resumen del dispositivo

Modelo Versión

Lenovo TB-8505XC WLAN + LTE

1
Botones de 
volumen 2 Botón de encendido 3 Micrófonos

4 Parlantes 5 Conector micro USB 6 Pantalla táctil

7 Conector smart 8 Bandeja para tarjetas 9 Conector de auriculares

10 Sensor de  
proximidad 11 Cámara frontal 12 Cámara posterior

• La versión WLAN no tiene bandeja para tarjetas nano-SIM.

• �Todas las fotos e ilustraciones en este documento son solo de 
referencia y pueden diferir del producto final.

4

1 2 3

5

78 6

4

9

10

11

12
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Carga del dispositivo
Conecte el dispositivo a un enchufe mediante el cable USB y el 
adaptador de alimentación que se proporcionan.

Preparación del dispositivo

Coloque la tableta en la base. Conecte la base inteligente a un  
enchufe mediante el cable USB y el adaptador de alimentación  
que se proporcionan.
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Preparación del dispositivo

Instalar tarjetas
Instale las tarjetas como se muestra en la figura.

Encendido
Mantenga presionado el botón de encendido hasta que se muestre el 
logotipo de Lenovo.

• Apague el dispositivo antes de insertar o quitar una tarjeta.
• �Tenga en cuenta que la versión WLAN no tiene una bandeja para 

tarjetas nano-SIM.

*

SI

NanoSIM

mic
roS

D
mic

roS
D
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El Asistente de Google requiere una conexión a Internet y podría no 
estar disponible en todos los países e idiomas.
•	 �Para obtener más información acerca del Asistente de Google,

como los idiomas admitidos y los cambios o adiciones de idiomas, 
visite http://support.google.com/assistant/answer/7394513.

•	 �También puede visitar https://support.lenovo.com para consultar
una lista actualizada de los idiomas que admite el Modo ambiente.

Asistente de Google en su tablet
Lenovo Smart Tab M8 incluye una integración con el Asistente de 
Google en los idiomas admitidos.

Configuración del Asistente de Google
Para abrir el Asistente de Google, mantenga pulsado el botón de 
Inicio, toque "COMENZAR" y siga las indicaciones en pantalla para 
configurarlo. Diga "OK Google" y "Hey Google" cuando se le pida para 
que el Asistente de Google aprenda a reconocer su voz y completar el 
proceso de configuración.

Uso del Asistente de Google
Lenovo Smart Tab M8 admite el reconocimiento del Asistente de 
voz de Google cuando la pantalla está encendida, lo que le permite 
acceder a ella desde cualquier rincón de la habitación. 
Puede mantener pulsado el botón de Inicio o decir "OK Google"  
o "Hey Google" para interactuar con el Asistente de Google. Pregunte 
"What can you do?" para consultar cómo puede ayudarlo el Asistente 
de Google.

Modo ambiente del Asistente de Google
El Modo ambiente del Asistente de Google convertirá su tablet en un 
portarretratos digital. También puede controlar fácilmente la música y los 
dispositivos inteligentes del hogar mediante comandos táctiles y de voz, 
y acceder rápidamente a las actualizaciones más importantes mientras su 
tablet se carga con el cable de carga o la estación de carga inteligente. En 
el futuro, Google lanzará más funciones para el Modo ambiente.

Cómo usar el Modo ambiente del Asistente de Google
Puede habilitar/apagar el Modo ambiente del Asistente de Google 
en Configuración > Google > La búsqueda, el asistente y Voice > 
Asistente de Google > Asistente > Dispositivos del asistente (Tablet) > 
Personalización (Modo ambiente).
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Información importante de seguridad y manejo
Aviso sobre bolsas de plástico
Peligro: Las bolsas de plástico pueden ser peligrosas. Manténgalas fuera del 
alcance de bebés y niños para evitar el peligro de asfixia.

Tenga cuidado con la exposición a un alto volumen
Advertencia: La exposición a ruidos fuertes de cualquier tipo durante 
períodos prolongados puede afectar su capacidad auditiva. Cuanto más 
alto sea el sonido, menos tiempo tarda su audición en verse afectada. Para 
proteger su capacidad auditiva:
• Limite la cantidad de tiempo que utiliza los auriculares a un volumen alto.
• No suba el volumen para bloquear entornos ruidosos.
•	 Baje el volumen si no puede escuchar lo que dicen las personas a su alrededor.
Si siente molestias en la audición, sensación de presión o inflamación del 
oído, zumbido en los oídos o murmullos sordos, debe dejar de utilizar el 
dispositivo con auriculares y hacerse un control de audición.

A fin de evitar daños en el oído, no escuche a niveles de volumen altos 
durante períodos prolongados.

Instrucciones de seguridad para padres y adultos 
responsables 
Su dispositivo móvil no es un juguete. Al igual que con todos los productos 
eléctricos, deben respetarse las precauciones durante la manipulación y el 
uso de productos eléctricos para reducir el riesgo de descarga eléctrica. Si los 
padres permiten que los niños usen el dispositivo, deben advertirles acerca 
de los posibles peligros al usar y manipular el dispositivo móvil.
Los padres deben revisar regularmente el dispositivo móvil (incluidos el 
adaptador de corriente alterna y las piezas pequeñas, si corresponde) 
en busca de daños. Compruebe habitualmente el dispositivo móvil para 
asegurarse de que el mismo funcione de manera correcta y que sea seguro 
para que su hijo lo utilice.
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Advertencia de batería interna recargable
Peligro: No intente reemplazar la batería interna recargable de iones de litio. 
Reemplazar la batería original con un tipo incompatible puede provocar 
un mayor riesgo de lesiones personales o daños materiales debido a una 
explosión, calor excesivo u otros riesgos. No intente desmontar ni modificar el 
paquete de la batería. Si intenta hacerlo puede provocar una explosión dañina 
o pérdida del líquido de la batería.
Para desechar la batería, respete las ordenanzas y reglamentaciones 
locales vigentes. No descarte el paquete de batería junto con los residuos 
municipales. Deseche las baterías usadas según las instrucciones.
El paquete de batería contiene una cantidad pequeña de sustancias 
peligrosas.
Para evitar lesiones:
• �Mantenga el paquete de batería lejos de llamas expuestas u otras fuentes 

de calor.
• �No exponga el paquete de batería al agua, a la lluvia ni a otros líquidos 

corrosivos.
• No deje la batería en un entorno de temperatura extremadamente alta.
• Evite cortocircuitos en el paquete de batería.
• �Mantenga el paquete de batería fuera del alcance de niños pequeños y 

mascotas.
• �No deje la batería en un ambiente con presión atmosférica extremadamente 

baja. Puede ocasionar una explosión o la pérdida de líquido o gas inflamable 
proveniente de la batería.

Para extender la vida útil de la batería, recomendamos cargarla al menos 
entre un 30 % y un 50 % de su capacidad cada vez, y recargarla cada tres 
meses para evitar sobredescargas.
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Información de servicio y soporte
La siguiente información describe el soporte técnico disponible para el 
producto durante el periodo de garantía o a lo largo de su vida útil. Consulte 
la garantía limitada de Lenovo (Lenovo Limited Warranty, LLW) para obtener 
una explicación completa de los términos de la garantía de Lenovo. Consulte 
el "Aviso de garantía limitada de Lenovo" más adelante en este documento 
para obtener detalles sobre cómo acceder a la garantía completa.

Soporte técnico en línea
El soporte técnico en línea está disponible durante toda la vida útil de un 
producto en: https://support.lenovo.com.

Soporte técnico por teléfono
Puede obtener ayuda e información por teléfono a través del Centro de 
atención al cliente. Antes de ponerse en contacto con un representante del 
servicio de soporte técnico de Lenovo, disponga de la siguiente información: 
modelo y número de serie, enunciado exacto del mensaje de error y 
descripción del problema.
El representante del servicio de soporte técnico puede sugerir guiarlo 
mientras utiliza su dispositivo durante la llamada para resolver el problema.

Lista de números telefónicos mundiales de soporte de 
Lenovo
Importante: Los números de teléfono pueden ser modificados sin previo 
aviso. La lista de números telefónicos más actualizada del Centro de atención 
al cliente está siempre disponible en http://www.lenovo.com/support/phone.
Si no se indica el número de teléfono correspondiente a su país o región, 
póngase en contacto con el distribuidor de Lenovo o con el representante de 
ventas de Lenovo.
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Información sobre la garantía
Aviso de garantía limitada de Lenovo
Este producto está cubierto por los términos y las condiciones de la Garantía 
limitada de Lenovo, versión L505-0010-02 08/2011. Puede consultar la 
Garantía limitada de Lenovo en http://www.lenovo.com/warranty/llw_02. 
Puede ver la Garantía limitada de Lenovo en varios idiomas en este sitio 
web. Si no puede ver la Garantía limitada de Lenovo desde el sitio web, 
comuníquese con la oficina o el distribuidor local de Lenovo para obtener una 
versión impresa de la garantía.

Periodo y tipo de servicio de garantía

País o región Periodo de garantía
Tipo de servicio 
de garantía

Reino Unido, Israel, Australia, 
Nueva Zelanda

Piezas y mano de obra: 1 año
Paquete de batería: 1 año

3

Guatemala, Costa Rica, 
Venezuela, Perú, Uruguay, 
Ecuador, Colombia, Chile, 
Argentina, Indonesia, Vietnam, 
India, Malasia, Tailandia, 
Filipinas, Singapur, Hong 
Kong, El Salvador,Taiwán, 
Corea del Sur, México, Rusia, 
Ucrania, Egipto, Líbano, 
Marruecos, Sudáfrica, Túnez, 
Mauricio, Mozambique, 
Emiratos Árabes Unidos, 
Jordania, Kenia, Nigeria, 
Uganda, Ghana, Omán, 
Tanzania, Namibia, Panamá

Piezas y mano de obra: 1 año
Paquete de batería: 1 año

4

Estados Unidos de América, 
Canadá, Japón

Piezas y mano de obra: 1 año
Paquete de batería: 1 año

5

Brasil
Piezas y mano de obra: 1 año
Paquete de batería: 1 año

3,5

España, Suiza, Portugal, 
Países Bajos, Bélgica, 
Suecia, Dinamarca, Noruega, 
Finlandia, Estonia, Letonia, 
Lituania, Islandia, Francia, 
Alemania, Italia, Austria

Piezas y mano de obra: 2 años
Paquete de batería: 1 año

3
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* Excluye algunos componentes. Garantía limitada de 90 días para 
adaptadores de energía, teclados, plásticos y bisagras.

Tipo de servicio de garantía
1.	� Servicio de unidad reemplazable por el cliente (Customer Replaceable 

Unit, CRU)
2.	 Servicio in situ
3.	 Servicio de recogida a domicilio
4.	 Servicio de reparación en tienda
5.	 Servicio de envío por correo
6.	 Servicio de envío por correo bidireccional para clientes
7. Servicio de intercambio de productos
Para obtener una explicación detallada de los tipos de servicio de garantía, 
consulte la garantía completa. Consulte el "Aviso de garantía limitada de 
Lenovo" para obtener detalles sobre cómo acceder a la garantía completa.
Si necesita soporte para este dispositivo, no se dirija al punto de compra. 
Visite https://support.lenovo.com, donde encontrará respuestas a las 
preguntas más comunes, actualizaciones de software y detalles sobre cómo 
contactarnos.

País o región Periodo de garantía
Tipo de servicio 
de garantía

República Checa, Hungría, 
Rumania, Bulgaria, Grecia, 
Croacia, Eslovenia, 
Eslovaquia, Chipre, Polonia

Piezas y mano de obra: 2 años
Paquete de batería: 1 año

5

Turquía
Piezas y mano de obra: 2 años
Paquete de la batería: 2 años

3,4

Arabia Saudita
Piezas y mano de obra: 2 años
Paquete de la batería: 2 años

4

Serbia
Piezas y mano de obra: 2 años
Paquete de batería: 1 año

4
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Información sobre medioambiente, reciclaje 
y eliminación
Declaración general de reciclaje
Lenovo recomienda a los propietarios de equipos de tecnología de la 
información (TI) que reciclen sus equipos cuando ya no sean necesarios. 
Lenovo dispone de varios programas y servicios para ayudar a los propietarios 
de equipos a reciclar sus productos de TI. Para obtener información sobre 
cómo reciclar productos Lenovo, visite http://www.lenovo.com/recycling.

Información importante sobre la batería y los residuos de 
aparatos eléctricos y electrónicos (RAEE)

Información de reciclaje para Japón
La información de reciclaje y eliminación para Japón está disponible en 
http://www.lenovo.com/recycling/japan.

Las baterías y los equipos eléctricos y electrónicos marcados 
con el símbolo de un contenedor de basura con ruedas 
tachado no pueden ser eliminados como residuos municipales 
sin clasificar. Las baterías y los residuos de aparatos eléctricos 
y electrónicos (RAEE) se deben tratar de forma separada, 
mediante el uso de un marco de recolección disponible para 
que los clientes los devuelvan, reciclen y traten. Cuando sea 
posible, retire y separe las baterías de los RAEE antes de 
desecharlos. Las baterías se deben recolectar por separado 
según el marco disponible para la devolución, reciclaje y 
tratamiento de baterías y acumuladores.
Encuentre información específica por país en  
http://www.lenovo.com/recycling
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Declaración de reciclaje adicional
Puede encontrar información adicional acerca de cómo reciclar componentes 
y baterías del dispositivo en la Guía del usuario. Consulte "Acceso a la guía 
del usuario" para obtener más detalles.

Etiquetas de reciclaje de baterías
Información sobre el reciclaje de baterías para Taiwán

Información sobre reciclaje de baterías para Estados Unidos y Canadá

Información sobre el reciclaje de baterías para la Unión Europea
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Directiva de Restricción de Sustancias Peligrosas (RoHS)
Turquía
Los productos Lenovo vendidos en Turquía, el 1 de junio de 2009 o después 
de esa fecha, cumplen con los requisitos de la antigua legislación de la 
República de Turquía sobre Restricción de Sustancias Peligrosas del 30 
de mayo de 2008 y el Reglamento de Control de Residuos de Aparatos 
Eléctricos y Electrónicos del 22 de mayo de 2012 (“Turquía RoHS”).

Ucrania
Los productos Lenovo vendidos en Ucrania, el 1 de enero de 2011 o después 
de esa fecha, cumplen con los requisitos de la Directiva Técnica sobre 
Restricción de Sustancias Peligrosas en Equipos Eléctricos y Electrónicos 
aplicada por el Gobierno, Decisión No. 1057 con fecha 03/12/2008 ("RT de 
Ucrania sobre RoHS").

India
Los productos Lenovo vendidos en India, el 1 de mayo de 2012 o después de 
esa fecha, cumplen los requisitos de las Normas de residuos electrónicos de 
India (Gestión) ("India RoHS").

Vietnam
Los productos Lenovo vendidos en Vietnam, el 23 de septiembre de 2011 
o después de esa fecha, cumplen los requisitos de la Circular de Vietnam 
30/2011/TT-BCT ("Vietnam RoHS").

Unión Europea
Los productos Lenovo cumplen con los requerimientos de la Directiva 
2011/65/UE sobre la restricción del uso de ciertas sustancias peligrosas 
en aparatos eléctricos y electrónicos ("RoHS 2"). Los productos Lenovo 
vendidos en la Unión Europea, el 21 de julio de 2019 o después de esa fecha, 
cumplen los requisitos de la Directiva Delegada de la Comisión (EU 2015/863) 
que modifica la Directiva 2011/65/UE. Para obtener más información  
sobre el progreso de Lenovo en RoHS, visite  
https://www.lenovo.com/us/en/social_responsibility/RoHS-Communication.pdf
Singapur
Los productos Lenovo vendidos en Singapur, el 1 de junio de 2017 o después 
de esa fecha, cumplen con los requisitos de la gaceta gubernamental 
identificada bajo el número de orden S 263/2016 sobre la restricción de 
sustancias peligrosas en aparatos eléctricos y electrónicos ("SG-RoHS").
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